

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

SUSAN REAUME,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

TOWNSHIP OF SPRING LAKE,

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court No. _____

Court of Appeals No. 341654

Ottawa County Circuit Court
No. 17-004964-AA

Gaëtan Gerville-Réache (P68718)
Conor B. Dugan (P66901)
WARNER NORCROSS + JUDD LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
900 Fifth Third Center
111 Lyon Street, N.W.
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503-2487
616.752.2000
greache@wnj.com
conor.dugan@wnj.com

Amanda M. Zdarsky (P81443)
MCGRAW MORRIS PC
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
300 Ottawa Avenue, N.W., Suite 820
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503-2314
616.288.3703
azdarsky@mcgrawmorris.com

**APPELLANT SUSAN REAUME'S
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION	iv
JUDGMENT APPEALED AND RELIEF SOUGHT	iv
STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	v
REASONS FOR GRANTING LEAVE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
The Property.....	5
Amendments to Spring Lake Ordinances	6
Ms. Reaume Applies for Short-Term Rental Permit	7
Ms. Reaume Appeals the Township’s Decision	8
Appeal to Circuit Court.....	9
The Court of Appeals.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Court of Appeals’ opinion conflicts with this Court’s rules of statutory construction.....	12
II. This appeal involves issues of major jurisprudential significance affecting whether numerous other zoning ordinances will bar short-term-vacation rentals	16
III. The Court of Appeals’ decision is clearly erroneous and will result in a material injustice to Ms. Reaume and countless other Michigan residents	24
CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Christians v Twp of Clark,
 No. 327519, 2016 WL 6138667 (Mich Ct App, Oct 20, 2016)..... 1

Concerned Prop Owners of Garfield Twp, Inc v Charter Twp of Garfield,
 No. 342831, 2018 WL 5305235 (Mich Ct App, Oct 25, 2018)..... 1

Daley v LaCroix,
 384 Mich 4; 179 NW2d 390 (1970)..... 16

Eager v Peasley,
 322 Mich App 174; 911 NW2d 470 (2017)..... 1

Gora v City of Ferndale,
 456 Mich 704; 576 NW2d 141 (1998)..... 12

Great Lakes Soc v Georgetown Charter Twp,
 281 Mich App 396; 761 NW2d 371 (2008)..... 11

Heath Twp v Sall,
 442 Mich 434; 502 NW2d 627 (1993)..... 12

Hegadorn v Dep’t of Human Servs Dir,
 _ Mich _; _ NW2d _; No. 156132, 2019 WL 2064530 (2019) 16

In re Estate of Erwin,
 503 Mich 1; 921 NW2d 308 (2018)..... 12

John H Bauckham Trust v Petter,
 No. 332643, 2017 WL 4158025 (Mich Ct App, Sept 19, 2017) 1

Johnson v Recca,
 492 Mich 169; 821 NW2d 520 (2012)..... 12, 13, 14, 15

Mirabella v Twp of Autrain,
 No. 320191, 2015 WL 3604735 (Mich Ct App, June 9, 2015) 1

Peacock Twp v Panetta,
 81 Mich App 733; 265 NW2d 810 (1978)..... 25

People v Peltola,
 489 Mich 174; 803 NW2d 140 (2011)..... 12

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Soupal v Shady View, Inc</i> , 469 Mich 458; 672 NW2d 171 (2003).....	11
<i>South Dearborn Env'tl Improvement Ass'n, Inc v Dep't of Env'tl Quality</i> , 502 Mich 349; 917 NW2d 603 (2018).....	16
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas Co v Old Republic Ins Co</i> , 466 Mich 146; 644 NW2d 715 (2002).....	13
<i>Talcott v City of Midland</i> , 150 Mich App 143; 387 NW2d 845 (1985).....	25

Statutes

MCL 125.3208.....	3, 12, 25
MCL 600.215.....	iv

Rules

MCR 7.303.....	iv
----------------	----

Other Authorities

Emily Alpert Reyes, <i>L.A. Approves New Rules For Airbnb-Type Rentals After Years Of Debate</i> , LA Times, Dec 11, 2018	1
Robert McCartney & Peter Jamison, <i>D.C. Council Gives Final Approval To Tight Limits On Airbnb And Other Home-Sharing Companies</i> , Wash Post, Nov 13, 2018	1
Tariro Mzezewa, <i>Airbnb and Miami Beach Are at War. Travelers Are Caught in the Crossfire</i> , NY Times, Mar 9, 2019	1
